
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call David Penrose, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01432 383690 or e-mail 
dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 11 February 2011 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide 
first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will then have to 
decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors 
will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation that they 
or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they do have a personal 
interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a Councillor 
has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who has declared a 
prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, but only in 
circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In such 
circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting and on 
the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these circumstances must 
leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 
 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee 
  

Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor TM James 
Vice-Chairman Councillor KG Grumbley 

  

Councillor PL Bettington  
Councillor BA Durkin  
Councillor DW Greenow  
Councillor KS Guthrie  
Councillor MAF Hubbard  
Councillor B Hunt  
Councillor SJ Robertson  
Councillor RH Smith  
Councillor AP Taylor  
  

 
Mrs Gillian Churchill HALC 
Mrs. J. Evans National Farmers Union 
Mr Gary Woodman Hereford and Worcester Chamber of 

Commerce 
 
 

  Non Voting 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  11 FEBRUARY 2011 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 2  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2011.  
   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
6. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTION OF THE EDGAR 

STREET GRID PROJECT   
3 - 30  

   
 To receive an updated report on the Scrutiny Review of the Strategic 

Direction of the Edgar Street Grid Project. 
 

   
7. SAFER HEREFORDSHIRE SCRUTINY REVIEW GROUP ANNUAL 

REPORT 2010   
31 - 36  

   
 To provide a summary of the activity of the Crime and Disorder Review 

Group during 2010 and to set out the considered findings and 
recommendations from the Group. 

 

   
8. FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS OF THE SAFER HEREFORD PARTNERSHIP   37 - 40  
   
 To receive a report on the future developments of the Safer Herefordshire 

Partnership. 
 

   
9. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   41 - 44  
   
 To consider the Committee’s Work Programme.  
   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Children’s Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  An Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
scrutinises corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these 
Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 
•  Help in developing Council policy 
 
• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 

before and after decisions are taken 
 
• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 

by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 
 
• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 

Committees the right to place a decision on hold pending further 
scrutiny. 

 
• Review performance of the Council 
 
• Conduct Best Value reviews  
 
• Undertake external scrutiny work engaging partners and the public  
 
Formal meetings of the Committees are held in public and information 
on your rights to attend meetings and access to information are set out 
overleaf 
 



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Sc
[...]
aste. De-
inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 
Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



AGENDA ITEM 4

1



2



 

 
 Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
David Penrose, Democratic Services Officer on (01432) 383690 

MEETING: COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 11 FEBRUARY 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE STRATEGIC 
DIRECTION OF THE EDGAR STREET GRID 
PROJECT 

REPORT BY:  Edgar Street Grid Scrutiny Review Group 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To consider the findings arising from the Scrutiny Review of The Strategic Direction of the 
Edgar Street Grid Project.. 

Recommendation 

THAT  
 

(a)  the Committee considers the report of the Review Group, in particular 
its recommendations, and determines whether it wishes to agree the 
findings for submission to the Cabinet Member. 

 

(b)  subject to the Review being approved, the Executive’s response to 
the Review including an action plan be reported to the first available 
meeting of the Committee after the Executive has approved its 
response; 

 

and; 
 

(c)  a further report on progress in response to the Review be made after 
six months with consideration then being given to the need for any 
further reports to be made. 

 

Introduction and Background 

1. At the meeting of the Community Services Scrutiny Committee on 11 October 2010 the 
Committee considered a suggestion that a Scrutiny Review of the Strategic Direction 
of the Edgar Street Grid Project should be undertaken.   The Committee agreed to 
form a scrutiny review group and appointed its membership.  The terms of reference 
for the review were drawn up by the Lead Officer for the Review and are incorporated 
into the attached report at Appendix 1. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

3



2. The Review Group’s report setting out its approach to its task, its findings, and 
recommendations is attached. 

 
Background Papers 

• None identified. 

 

4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



2
1



2
2



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Jane Rose, Partnership Manager for Safer Herefordshire on (01432) 261831  
 

MEETING: COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 11 FEBRUARY 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: SAFER HEREFORDSHIRE SCRUTINY REVIEW 
GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2010 

REPORT BY:   Partnership Manager for Safer Herefordshire 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Purpose 

To provide a summary of the activity of the Crime and Disorder Review Group during 2010 and to set 
out the considered findings and recommendations from the Group. 

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT the Committee note the contents of the report.  

Key Points Summary 

• The scrutiny process invited comments and views from the Committee on Safer 
Herefordshire’s performance; 

• It ensured Safer Herefordshire is contributing to the outcomes in the Safer Communities 
elements of the Corporate Plan; and 

• The strategic direction and performance of Safer Herefordshire was noted. 

• Those areas of activity 
[...]
greement (LAA) priorities for 2008-11 were laid out for 

32



the Committee and linked to a number of indicators in the Corporate Plan.  These were: 

NI19 – To reduce the rate of proven re-offending by young offenders 

NI21 – Dealing with local concerns about anti-social behaviour and crime issues by the 
local council and police 

NI30 – To reduce the re-offending rate of prolific and other priority offenders 

NI39 – To reduce alcohol-harm related hospital admission rates (local target) 

NI40 – To increase the numbers of people in effective drug treatment 

NI47 – To reduce the number of people killed or seriously injured in road traffic  
accidents. 

8 It was agreed that it was more efficient that the work programme for crime and disorder 
should be carried forward by small sub group of the main Committee.  A regular agenda item 
to update the Committee on progress would be included on future Committee Agendas.  The 
group developed a proposed work programme, focusing on the NI’s that Safer Herefordshire 
was responsible for addressing.  It was agreed that the group would be supported by the 
Safer Herefordshire Manager and Democratic Services. 

9 The work programme was agreed, in consultation with Safer Herefordshire, to ensure that 
matters listed for future consideration are appropriate subjects for scrutiny.  It was agreed 
that the work programme would cover: 

Review Strategic Documentation and Strategic Assessment process – to include Safer 
Herefordshire Annual Strategic Assessment, Partnership Plan, Community 
Consultation and Engagement and Information sharing arrangements within the 
partnership. 

Review Partnership Priorities – to include NI39 (Rate and number of alcohol harm 
related hospital admissions), NI21 (Percentage of people satisfied with how the council 
and the police deal with concerns about anti-social behaviour) and NI40 (Drug users in 
effective treatment). 

10 The Safer Herefordshire constitution and terms of reference were also being reviewed and 
rewritten by the Partnership.  Copies were provided to Members of the Committee.   

11 The Review group met with Dr Arif Mahmood, Consultant in Public Health Medicine, to 
discuss alcohol issues and performance against NI39. The group was reassured that the 
Alcohol Harm Reduction Group was working to put in place a strategic plan to address this 
issue and that co-ordination of the activity would be key to its success.  The use of proxy 
indicators was well supported, together with the suggestion that all funding streams should 
be centralised. 

12 The Alcohol Harm Reduction Group is currently working to further operationalise the plan by 
identifying key actions partners need to take and then feedback to the Safer Herefordshire 
Strategy group. Alcohol treatment commissioning was occurring on an ad hoc basis within a 
variety of agencies. 

13 Members of the Police Authority, Police and Community Protection Team met with the 
review group to discuss anti-social behaviour (ASB).  Attention is being focused on ASB, as 
this is distressing to victims.  Repeat victimisation is reducing, although there are pockets of 

33



problems.  Perceptions of ASB are complex, and a communications strategy has been put in 
place to assist.  The work of the Community Protection Team is promoted at every 
opportunity, however it is often not recognised that the team address ASB; people recognise 
dog fouling and fly tipping as wrong, but do not see it as ASB. 

14 A monthly multi-agency meeting, known as MATAC (Multi-agency Tasking and Co-
ordination), is held to look at priorities and how they should be tackled.   A representative 
from the Review Group observed this meeting, which discussed strategy, tactics and case 
management.  Despite being wide ranging, it was well chaired and very focused.     

15 The Review Group met with the Chair of the Joint Commissioning Group for drugs and the 
Safer Herefordshire Commissioner to review progress in this area.  There was a lack of 
confidence from the Review Group concerning the number of drug users in the county, as 
the figures produced by the University of Glasgow were national calculations, and had a 20% 
margin for error. 

16 Few users are sent out of county for residential rehabilitation, as this is not the most effective 
way of treating people.  Greater emphasis was being put on the community based wrap 
around approach to rehabilitation, through support and education.  Most users want to do a 
community detox in this way, supported by DASH (local drug service). 

17 The following points were also made: 

a. With the increase in financial pressures, it was important that the Children’s Trusts 
drug prevention educational work in schools should not be lost. 

b. The criminal justice system is not effective for chaotic drug users; treatment regimes 
would be more appropriate. 

c. Grants from central government are linked to performance; the NI40 is rated green 
and the National Treatment Agency (NTA) is happy with local progress. 

18 The Review Group met to examine NI30 (To reduce the re-offending rate of prolific and 
other priority offenders).  The group felt the indicator was well understood and performance 
and activity was well under control.  In terms of the indicator, the Review Group felt well 
assured that positive progress was being made.  The group applauded the success of the 
SHIFT Care Farm and were impressed to receive clear evidence of its results.  

19 The discussions around re-offending were useful and informative.  It was recognised that 
Safer Herefordshire had tangible information and intelligence which it used to direct activity 
and thereby reducing the impact on the county of prolific offenders.  Progress was being 
made in this area, which dealt with the needs of a specific number of offenders. 

Conclusions 

20 The Review Group wished to observe the Safer Herefordshire priority setting process, so a 
Member attended the Safer Herefordshire Strategy Group workshop event.  The findings 
from the strategic assessment were presented and then Members discussed and agreed 
priorities, based upon the information provided.  It was agreed that the process was suitable. 

21 The Review Group felt that work was on going against the alcohol indicator and that the co-
ordination of the activity would be the key to its successes.  The use of proxy indicators was 
well supported, together with the suggestion that all funding streams and all alcohol 
commissioning should be centralised, with the commissioning of services by the Alcohol 
Harm Reduction Group directed through the Joint Commissioning Group. 

34



22 With regards to anti social behaviour, it was noted that the way matters were being reported 
was being looked at.  The police were aware that people reported issues of concern to their 
Ward and Parish Councillors.  It was agreed that it was appropriate for Councillors to contact 
the police with their concerns. 

23 In-patient detox and rehabilitation programmes are not as effective as other treatment 
programmes, as they are costly and it is very hard to measure specific outcomes.  The drug 
and alcohol treatment services deal with the physical aspects of addiction, but a more 
effective model would be wrap around support, which would also address the underlying 
causes of addiction.  Housing is an issue, as it is difficult to access reasonable housing for 
recovering drug users.  Registered Social Landlords should be encouraged to set some 
housing stock aside for users, as part of the wrap around agenda. 

24 Safer Herefordshire has a statutory responsibility to deliver on the reducing reoffending 
agenda.  The Integrated Offender Management (IOM) group will use the information from 
the service mapping work to develop its Reducing Reoffending Strategy, to be in place by 
April 2011. 

Community Impact 

25   Effective Crime and Disorder Scrutiny should have a beneficial community impact and 
c
[...]
for Safer Herefordshire to be mindful of the developments within the wider Local 
Strategic Partnership landscape.   

AGENDA ITEM 8

37



Key Considerations 

5 The Governments Comprehensive Spend Review will impact on the financial viability of Safer 
Herefordshire.  The partnership has relied heavily on Area Based Grant (ABG) funding and 
smaller partner contributions.  As revenue grants will no longer be ring fenced, Safer 
Herefordshire budgets are vulnerable.  Partners are also unsure what future resources they 
can apply to the partnership.  The reduction in Supporting People funding is also likely to 
negatively affect Safer Herefordshire; reductions in housing support to vulnerable individuals 
could lead to greater levels of crime, substance misuse and domestic abuse, therefore 
impacting on Safer Herefordshire performance. 

6 Safer Herefordshire needs to consider how it will incorporate the Government’s Big Society 
Agenda and Localism agendas into its working practises; People and Places need to be 
central to everything the partnership does.    The partnership needs to be both transparent in 
its operation, and accountable to local people whilst involving and engaging communities in all 
stages of delivery and decision-making.   

7 The Home Office has produced a White Paper ‘Policing in 21st Century’.  The paper details 
how national targets, multiple funding streams and restrictive guidance have pulled community 
safety and criminal justice partners in different directions.  It has created elaborate and 
bureaucratic formal relationships, rather than a practical focus on the outcomes that matter to 
communities.  There is a need for more effective working with local authorities, wider criminal 
justice system and partners. 

8 The paper details how the Government will seek to empower the public with the abolition of 
Police Authorities, which will be replaced with directly elected Police and Crime 
Commissioners.  It will also empower the police by reducing bureaucracy, ensuring they are 
‘crime fighters, not form writers’.  To assist partnerships to play their part in the Big Society, 
the government will reform the wider approach to cutting crime, making sure everyone plays 
their full part.  They will do this by stripping away unnecessary prescription and bureaucracy in 
the partnership landscape. 

9 Safer Herefordshire carries out the function of Drug Action Team (DAT) for the County, so has 
responsibility for all substance misuse work.  Work is currently funded through a pooled 
budget, consisting mainly of National Treatment Agency (NTA) and PCT funding, with 
performance management falling to the NTA.  With the abolition of PCT’s and SHA’s by 2013, 
the funding will move to the new Public Health Service.  The NTA will be incorporated into the 
Department of Health (DoH).  The development of GP Commissioning will also impact on how 
future commissioning is delivered.   

10 Policies on drug and alcohol treatment need to be joined up and this has been recognised in 
the new combined Government strategy.  The strategy details the need to focus on solving the 
problem of drug dependency rather than merely focusing on drug treatment; the approach will 
build on outcomes and integrated support responding to the full range of individual needs.  
Locally, a recovery / abstinence model is being developed, which will utilise wrap around 
support services.  The focus will be on planned discharges from the service.  Substance 
misuse commissioning will be moving towards a payment by results / outcome based 
approach.   

11 Safer Herefordshire will need to develop a relationship with the new mental health provider, as 
the main substance misuse provider will be incorporated in the new Trust. 

12 Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) and re-offending remain high on the Government’s agenda.  ASB 
services should be victim oriented, following a case management approach, focusing on those 
victims with the highest levels of h
[...]
 consider the Committee’s work programme. 

Recommendation 

 THAT subject to any comment or issues raised by the Committee the 
Committee work programme be approved and reported to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Introduction and Background 

1.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for overseeing, co-ordinating 
and approving the work programme of the Committee, and is required to periodically 
review the scrutiny committees work programmes to ensure that overview and 
scrutiny is effective, that there is an efficient use of scrutiny resources and that 
potential duplication of effort by scrutiny members is minimised.   

2.  The work programme, set out at Appendix 1, may be modified by the Chairman 
following consultation with the Vice-Chairman and the Directors in response to 
changing circumstances. 

3.  Should any urgent, prominent or high profile issue arise, the Chairman may consider 
calling an additional meeting to consider that issue. 

4.  Should Members become aware of any issues they consider may be added to the 
scrutiny programme they should contact the Democratic Services Officer to log the 
issue so that it may be taken into consideration by the Chairman when planning 
future agendas or when revising the work programme. 

Background Papers 
 
• None identified. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

41



42



 

COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WORK PROGRAMME TO BE PRESENTED FOR CONSIDERATION ON 11 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
 7 March 2011 

Items • Budget Monitoring 
• Performance Monitoring  
• Edgar Street Grid – Update Review of Cabinet's Response 

to the Review on Volunteering  
• Action Plan Monitoring: Review of Tourism and Review of 

Volunteering. 

 27 June 2011 

Items • Budget Monitoring 
• Performance Monitoring  
• Edgar Street Grid – Update  
• Safer Herefordshire Scrutiny Review Group  – Update 
• Committee Work Programme  

Scrutiny Reviews • Review of Access to Services 
• Review of Festivals 

 3 October 2011 

Items • Budget Monitoring 
• Performance Monitoring  
• Edgar Street Grid – Update  
• Action Plan Monitoring: Review of Tourism and Review of 

Volunteering 
• Committee Work Programme 

 5 December 2011 

Items • Budget Monitoring 
• Performance Monitoring  
• Edgar Street Grid – Update  
• Safer Herefordshire Scrutiny Review Group  – Update 
• Committee Work Programme 

 27 February 2012 

Items • Budget Monitoring 
• Performance Monitoring  
• Edgar Street Grid – Update  
• Action Plan Monitoring: Review of Tourism and Review of 

Volunteering 
• Committee Work Programme 

 16 April 2012 

Items • Budget Monitoring 
• Performance Monitoring  
• Edgar Street Grid – Update  
• Committee Work Programme 

 
Further additions to the work programme will be made as required. 

 

43



44


	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	6 Scrutiny Review of the Strategic Direction of the Edgar Street Grid Project
	Review of Support for ESG Final Report - v8

	7 Safer Herefordshire Scrutiny Review Group Annual Report 2010
	8 Future Developments of the Safer Hereford Partnership
	9 Committee Work Programme
	Community Services Work Prog Feb 2011




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford on Friday 11 February 2011 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor TM James (Chairman) 
Councillor KG Grumbley (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PL Bettington, BA Durkin, PJ Edwards, KS Guthrie, G Lucas, 

SJ Robertson, RH Smith and AP Taylor 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, WLS Bowen and AT Oliver 
  
  
55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors MAF Hubbard, B Hunt and D W Greenow 
 

56. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor PJ Edwards substituted for Councillor B Hunt and Councillor G Lucas for 
Councillor DW Greenow. 
 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Name Item Interest 
Cllr RH Smith 6 - Safer Herefordshire Scrutiny 

Review Group Annual Report 2010 
 

7 - Future Developments of the 
Safer Herefordshire Partnership 

Council appointed Member of the 
West Mercia Police Authority. 

 
58. MINUTES   

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes for the meeting held on 13 January 2011 be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

59. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
Mr J Faulkner submitted a written request that, in the light of the findings of the Committee’s 
Review of the Strategic Direction of the Edgar Street Grid Project, which noted that funding 
for a new library was no longer possible, the Committee should consider the future of the 
library programme within the County. 
 
The Sustainable Communities Director said that new ways of delivering library services were 
being considered in conjunction with Shropshire under the modern libraries programme, and 
the report from this review would be available shortly. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the matter should be added to the Committee’s Work Programme 
 
 
 
 



 

60. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTION OF THE EDGAR STREET 
GRID PROJECT   
 
The Committee received a report on the findings arising from the Scrutiny Review of the 
Strategic Direction of the Edgar Street Grid Project. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

THAT  
 

(a)  the findings of the Scrutiny Review on the Strategic Direction of 
the Edgar Street Grid be agreed and the findings be forwarded to 
the Cabinet Member. 

 

(b)  subject to the Review being approved, the Executive’s response 
to the Review including an action plan should be reported to the 
first available meeting of the Committee after the Executive had 
approved its response; and; 

 

(c)  a further report on progress in response to the Review should be 
made after six months with consideration then being given to the 
need for any further reports to be made. 

 
61. SAFER HEREFORDSHIRE SCRUTINY REVIEW GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2010   

 
 
(Councillor R H Smith declared an interest) 
 
The Committee received a summary report of the activity of the Safer Herefordshire 
Review Group during 2010 which set out the considered findings and recommendations 
from the Group. 
 
The Partnership Manager outlined the key findings from the work of the Review Group.  
These had been based on national indicators within the Corporate Plan that were linked 
to the Local Area Agreement priorities.  The chosen indicators were NI21 (Dealing with 
local concerns about anti-social behaviour and crime issues by the local council and 
police), NI30 (To reduce the re-offending rate of prolific and other priority offenders), 
NI39 (To reduce alcohol-harm related hospital admission rates) and NI40 (To increase 
the numbers of people in effective drug treatment).   
 
She reported that the Review Group felt that co-ordination of the activity which 
surrounded alcohol harm reduction would become the key to its success.  The 
suggestion that funding streams and all alcohol commissioning should be centralised, 
with the commissioning of services by the Alcohol Harm Reduction Group directed 
through the Joint Commissioning Group, had been supported.   
 
The Partnership Manager went on to say that whilst considering NI40, it had been 
revealed that in-patient detox and rehabilitation programmes were not as effective as 
other treatment regimes.  Whilst the drug and alcohol treatment services dealt with the 
physical aspects of addiction, a more effective approach would be a holistic, wrap 
around model, which would also address the underlying causes of addiction.  It had been 
suggested that Registered Social Landlords should be encouraged to set some housing 
stock aside for users, as part of the wrap around agenda. 
 
The Vice Chairman reported that scrutiny of the Safer Herefordshire Partnership had 
been a useful undertaking.  Whilst road safety was one of the partnership priorities, the 
Group had decided not to consider NI 147 (to reduce the number of people killed or 
injured in road traffic accidents), as there were a number of groups that were already 



 

working in this area.  He believed that whilst the Group had made as much progress as 
was possible in scrutinising Safer Herefordshire, and that it would be appropriate for the 
work to be continued within the new Council, after the elections in May 2011. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• A Member stated that the SHIFT Care Farm programme would receive joint 
funding from West Mercia Police Authority and the West Mercia Probation Trust. 

 
• A Member raised concerns regarding policing levels in Hereford after 10pm.  The 

Vice Chairman said that whilst the Review Group had been looking at strategic 
issues, it had been advised not to become involved in operational matters.  
Concerns germane to operational matters should be raised through the 
Partnership at the monthly MATAC (Multi-agency Tasking and Co-ordination) 
meeting. A Member added that he had attended a MATAC meeting, and found it 
to be well organised, with a wide reaching attendance from the agencies 
involved.  It had dealt with broad strategic matters as well as individual cases.  

 
• A Member expressed concerns that the South Wye area of Hereford, which 

consisted of over twenty two thousand people, was policed only by one constable 
and two Community Support Officers.  This had resulted in a great deal of 
frustration for the residents in the local area. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That 

a) the report be noted; and; 

b) it be recommended that the arrangements in place for conducting 
scrutiny of the Community Safety Partnership should be continued when 
the Council determined its new structure following the elections in May 
2011 

 
62. FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS OF THE SAFER HEREFORD PARTNERSHIP   

 
 
(Councillor R H Smith declared an interest) 
 
The Committee received a report on the future developments of the Safer Herefordshire 
Partnership. 
 
The Partnership Manager reported that the Government’s Comprehensive Spending 
Review would impact on the financial viability of Safer Herefordshire.  The partnership 
had relied heavily on Area Based Grant (ABG) funding and smaller partner contributions.  
As revenue grants would no longer be ring fenced, Safer Herefordshire budgets were 
vulnerable.  Partners were also unsure what future resources they would be able to 
provide.  The reduction in Supporting People funding could have an impact, as a 
decrease in housing support to vulnerable individuals could lead to greater levels of 
crime, substance misuse and domestic abuse. 
 
She went on to say that the Home Office had produced a White Paper entitled ‘Policing 
in the 21st Century’ which highlighted a need for more effective working with local 
authorities and wider criminal justice system as well as the intention to abolish Police 
Authorities, which would be replaced with directly elected Police and Crime 
Commissioners. 



 

Safer Herefordshire carried out the function of Drug Action Team (DAT) for the County, 
so had responsibility for all substance misuse work.  Work was currently funded through 
a pooled budget of funds from the National Treatment Agency (NTA) and PCT.  With the 
abolition of PCT’s by 2013, the funding would move to the new Public Health Service.  
The NTA would be incorporated into the Department of Health (DoH).  A new combined 
Government strategy recognised the need for policies on drug and alcohol treatment to 
be joined up.  The strategy detailed the need to focus on the problem of drug 
dependency rather than merely on drug treatment. A recovery and abstinence model 
was being developed in the County, which would focus on planned discharges from the 
service.  Substance misuse commissioning would move towards an outcome based 
approach. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• In reply to a question from a Member, the Partnership Manager said that 
community resilience was a term which was used to address quality of life and 
anti social behaviour issues within communities.  This was an area that the 
Partnership would focus on. 

 
• A Member applauded the priorities laid out in paragraph seventeen of the report, 

but expressed concern over the impact of the viability of the Partnership in the 
light of the Comprehensive Spending Review cuts, as stated in paragraph five. 

 
• A Member said that the Committee should be aware that with the abolition of 

Police Authorities, an executive of 17 members which included elected Members, 
would be replaced by one executive officer who would be supported by a panel 
with have oversight of the strategy of the Commissioner.  This individual would 
be expected to have oversight of the West Mercia region; Herefordshire, 
Shropshire , Worcestershire and Telford and Wrekin. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

63. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee noted its Work Programme.  Following the suggestion from a Member, it 
was agreed that a Review of the policies and procedures used to preserve historic 
buildings should be included in the Programme. 
 
Resolved:  That, subject to the addition above addition, the work programme be 
approved and reported to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

The meeting ended at 10.55 am CHAIRMAN 


